

MOTION

To amend Ordinance No. 2022-058 as follows:

Page 1, Line 11

After the word “exceeding”, strike the dollar amount “\$212,653,118” and insert the dollar amount “\$227,653,118”

Page 1, Line 12

After the romanet number “(ii)”, strike the dollar amount “\$185,307,625” and insert the dollar amount “\$200,307,625”

Page 1, Line 14

After the words “Board of”, strike the dollar amount “\$185,307,625” and insert the dollar amount “\$200,307,625”

Page 2, Line 4

After the word “event”, strike the dollar amount “\$450,481,773” and insert the dollar amount “\$465,481,773”

Page 2, Line 9

After the word “That”, strike the article “the” and insert a comma followed by the text “pursuant to section 22.1-94 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the City Council appropriates and Richmond Public Schools shall spend appropriated funds for each major classification as follows:

- (a) Instruction \$332,435,428;
- (b) Administration, attendance and health \$26,455,571;
- (c) Pupil transportation \$18,110,773;
- (d) Operation and maintenance \$32,423,885;
- (e) School food services and other noninstructional operations .. \$19,309,258;
- (f) Facilities..... \$136,599;
- (g) Debt and fund transfers \$6,841,753;

- (h) Technology \$14,768,506;
and
- (i) Contingency reserves \$15,000,000.

§ 3. That:

(a) Pursuant to section 22.1-94 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, no funds appropriated by subsection (i) of section 2 of this ordinance may be expended for any of the purposes of any of the major classifications for which subsections (a) through (h), inclusive, of section 2 of this ordinance make appropriations except pursuant to an amendment to this ordinance adopted in accordance with section 6.16 of the Charter of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended; and”

Page 3, Line 4

At the beginning of the line, insert the subsection letter “(b)”

Page 4, Line 5

At the beginning of the line, strike the section number “§ 3.” and insert the section number “§ 4.”

Page 4, Line 11

At the beginning of the line, strike the section number “§ 4.” and insert the section number “§ 5.”

Page 4, Line 14

At the beginning of the line, strike the section number “§ 5.” and insert the section number “§ 6.”

Page 5, Line 1

At the beginning of the line, strike the section number “§ 6.” and insert the section number “§ 7.”